○Product structure: Silicon integrated circuit  〇This product has no designed protection against radioactive rays.
1/28
© 2023 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
TSZ22111 • 14 • 001
TSZ02201-0F2F0A100030-1-2
28.Mar.2025 Rev.002
-

TSZ22111 • 15 • 001 28.Mar.2025 Rev.002
www.rohm.com TSZ02201-0F2F0A100030-1-2
Ordering Information
B D 2 8 C 5 x F J - LB E 2
x: VDD UVLO voltage
2: 14.5 V / 9.0 V
3: 8.4 V / 7.6 V
6H: 18.8 V / 15.5 V
6L: 18.8 V / 14.5 V
8: 16.0 V / 12.5 V
0: 7.0 V / 6.6 V
4: 14.5 V / 9.0 V
5: 8.4 V / 7.6 V
7H: 18.8 V / 15.5 V
7L: 18.8 V / 14.5 V
9: 16.0 V / 12.5 V
1: 7.0 V / 6.6 V
  Package
FJ: SOP-J8
Product Class
LB: for Industrial Applications
Packaging and Forming Specifications
E2: Embossed Tape and Reel
Marking Diagram
Lineup
Part Number Marking Orderable Part Number VDD UVLO Max ON Duty
8C52 BD28C52FJ-LBE2 14.5 V / 9.0 V
100 %
8C53 BD28C53FJ-LBE2 8.4 V / 7.6 V
8C56H BD28C56HFJ-LBE2 18.8 V / 15.5 V
8C56L BD28C56LFJ-LBE2 18.8 V / 14.5 V
8C58 BD28C58FJ-LBE2 16.0 V / 12.5 V
8C50 BD28C50FJ-LBE2 7.0 V / 6.6 V
8C54 BD28C54FJ-LBE2 14.5 V / 9.0 V
50 %
8C55 BD28C55FJ-LBE2 8.4 V / 7.6 V
8C57H BD28C57HFJ-LBE2 18.8 V / 15.5 V
8C57L BD28C57LFJ-LBE2 18.8 V / 14.5 V
8C59 BD28C59FJ-LBE2 16.0 V / 12.5 V
8C51 BD28C51FJ-LBE2 7.0 V / 6.6 V
SOP-J8 (TOP VIEW)
Part Number Marking
LOT Number
Pin 1 Mark
27/28
© 2023 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
BD28C5xFJ-LB Series
TSZ22111 • 15 • 001 28.Mar.2025 Rev.002
www.rohm.com TSZ02201-0F2F0A100030-1-2
Physical Dimension and Packing Information
Package Name SOP-J8
28/28
© 2023 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
BD28C5xFJ-LB Series
TSZ22111 • 15 • 001 28.Mar.2025 Rev.002
www.rohm.com TSZ02201-0F2F0A100030-1-2
Revision History
Date Edition Changes
19.Feb.2024 001 New Release
28.Mar.2025 002
Addition to the lineup.
P3. Updating Block Diagram.
P7. Updating Figure 4.
P8, P9. Updating RTCT description.
P10, P11. Updating COMP description.
P15. Addition to OUT Pin Output Peak Current.
P16. Addition to VREF Pin Output Current.
P16. Updating VREF Reference Voltage Line Regulation conditions.
P17. Addition to FB Input Bias Current.
P17. Addition to FB Open-Loop Gain.
P17. Addition to Unity Gain Bandwidth.